In the Council Chambasrs of the Wun¢a;naL ‘ REGULAR SESSION

Building, on Thursday, May 17, 1973, , COMMON COUNCITS

at 7:00 p.w,, with Cﬁuﬂc1lprﬁ31den - _ - CITY OF BLOOMINGTON,
Charlotte 7. Zietlow, presiding, : © INDIANA - '
Present: Jack Morriscn, Sherwin Mizell, ROLL TALL

Hubert Davis, Richard Behen, Brian
D2 St. Croix, Wavne th, Charlotte
Zietlow,

Absent: BAlfred Towell, James Ackerman

arvard 1 Assistant Pl*y rnque@r, - CITY OFFICIALS PRESENT
James Rege ‘f; "DrpBTEte Counsels -
Bill Wilson, Director oFf Parks and
REcreation: Carl Chambers, Chisf of
Polics: Martha Simw, Controllser;
Lloyd Clcott, Parks and Recreation
Board.,
About 12 people inﬂlhﬁiac membars of OTHERS PRESENT
the press. T
Counclman Morrison moved that the - MINUTES

minutes of ftha meetings oOf
May 3, 1%75, and May €, 1973, be approved
as distributad. :

Couneiliman Dehen seconds
The motion was carried b
voice voihs,

FROM THE MAYOR

NONE. - MESSAGE FROM THE MAYOR
Councilman Beh2h movad that INTRODUCTION OF GENERAL
Qrdinanca NO. 73-40 be introﬂucaﬁ

and vead by the olerk. Councilman

Morrizon seconded the motion.. ‘ : ' NO., 73-40 ~ amending
The motion was carriad by a unanimods chapter 4.16 of th
voice vote. : . municipal code

Grace Johmson read COrdinance
MO, 73-40 in itz entirety.

Counecilman Behen wmoved that Ordinance B NO. 73-41 - smending
NO. 73-41 be introduced and read by the - the municipal code by
clerk, Councilman Movrison seconded the adding sechion

motion. The motion was carried by a 2,064,570
unanimous voice voie. '

Gracs Johnson read Ordinance
N, 73~41, in its entivety.

Councilman Morrison movad that : : .OPDINKLCE - SECOND
Ordinoncs W0, 73-37 be advanced READING '
to second reading and remd by - -
the clzzk by titilie only , : :
Councilman De 8t, Croix seconded : NGO, 73-37 - ann wxati
the metion., The motion was rarxied Pecple's State Baﬁ
by wnanimous wolcs vote. - West 17th SBtree
Grace B . Johnson raad

i Ordinance NO. 73-37 by title
only.

Morvison moved that
HOL 73-37 he aﬁwptﬁd#
e 5t. Croix secondsd

s . - S R -
¥y, R that this is
vwi A e

4
rate Bank on




FR

-

Ordinance ¥0. 73-37 WAS ADDYTED

BY A ROLL CALL VOTE OF AYES 7, Mays 0.

Councilman Morrison moved that
Crdinance NO. 7338 be advanced o
second ¥ aﬁlng and read by the clerk
by tluxe only

Councilman De St., Croxx secondsd the

T motion.

The motion was cacried'by a unanimous voice
vote, :

Grace K. JDhms&m read Urdinance NO. ?3-38
by title only.

Councilman De St. C?elz woved thah
Crdinance NC. 73~32 be zdopted., Councilman
Morrison zeconded the motion,

The motion was CARRIED BY A ROLL CALL

VOTE OF AYES 7, Navs €,

Councilman De st. CLOLX moved

that Resolution NO. 73-37 be introduced
and read by the clerk,  Councilman
Morrison seconded the motion.

Grate . JUhnson read Reseoolution

NO, 73~37 in its entirstyv.

Councilman Da St. Croix moved

that Resolution NO. 732-37 Te zdopted.
Councilman Morriscn seconded the
motion.

The motion was CARRIED BY 2

ROLYL CRLL VOTE OF AYEE 7, Navs 0.
Councilman De 8t. Croix moved thati
regolutinn NO. 73-38 ke introduced
zind read by the cierk. Councilms

Bahen ssconded the moticn.

Crace ¥. J0hnson read Resolution
NO, 73~38 in its entiretv.
Counciiman De St. Croix moved that
Pesclution Mo, 73-38 be adoptad,
CugL61?man Morrison szoonded the
wmotio The motion wag CARRIED BY
A @ET CﬁiL VOTE OF AYES 7, Havs 0.

Councilman D=
Rezodliubion NO.,

introduced and read by the olerk.
Counrcilman Morrvison seconded the

JOhnaon read REaoclution
ity mntirety.

roix moved
"73-39 he
Morviaon

'NO. 73-38 - delsting

20.72.110 of the
municipal code

NO, 73-37 - transfer
of funds

N0, 73~38 -~ investment
of funds

NG, 73=39

i

" EPA hearinc



Blssmﬁnqtsﬁ, Indiana, requeste the
Adm1nﬂstratlv¢ Director of Region V

of the

Environm
full and
each and

tnal Protection AGency to hold
public hearings before issuing
every NPDES permit to discharge-

effiuent into Lake MOnroe or into Salt Cbee?
above or bslow the Lake Monroe Dam." '
' Councilman Morrison sseconded the :
motion. - {The chance was the inssertion of .
"abcve or®y, o '

The motion was carriéd by a
ROLL CALL VOTE OF AYES 7 ays 0L
De St Croix movei that

" Resolution YD. 73-3¢ as amanded
Morrison

ke adopted. ouncilim |
geconded the m“t D, THE MOTIDN WAS
VOTE-QF  AYES

Councilman

CRRRIED BY A ROLL CALL
7, Navs C.

Bill Wilson, Director of Parks
and Recrszation, addressed the
Council on the proposed park bond

SCHEDULED

Tark Bond

issue: We feel we should keap you . Issua Report
inform&a; we want vou to know what is in the ‘
bond issue before we start getting signatures

next wesk.,

Mr. Wilson showed drawings of the various
proposed parks and presented +the
following report to the councily

FARKE & ﬁﬁﬁagﬁ?iﬁﬁ
115 EABT StH 8T., BLD

FHUORE RI1Z

PROPUSED PROJECTS FOR BORKD ISSUE

t. Hest Ninth Street - to be zcquired from condemnation with
cupmuiative cenital Tunds. [Development congists of: two tennis
courts {1ighted), one hard surfaced arsas for basketball (Yighted),
two shelier houses, plavgveund and sppavatus, ssveral par” penches,
improvement of bailfield, picnic area, pavking lot, two deinking

. faanﬁﬁzﬂ . improvement of soray pool, 3anéacap4nu and two acres
set aside For neighbovhood garden plots on the wast end, .
. ' Total cost §56,280.00 ~ BO% from LUCF - $33,180.00 i

2. ‘¥est §1 entar - venovatlos of gymnasium, restroom aod shower

- facilin utd Floor B/18% eoryiic fmpregnated vak flooring, . |
new bask 211 backboards and goais, all new rastiroon feﬁzmr@sg
new Tloor, new waeil material, new doovrs, closing two culside
dours on esast side. new drop ceiling in ave, %cmﬁac@i ion of
existing backboards to the side for kids, sixw i, of cavrpet
wainscot evpund perimeler of gym, '
Total cost $46.,000.00 -~ ali in bond issue.




16,

11.

12.

14.

R Lﬂﬁa

Athletis flelds €or souftball - itwo softball fields to be Beatsd

oh the gi1d Lascades brive-in theatre area. Included withtuo

bail fields will be g Fifty car parking lot,

1ights, bleagiers,.

concession, storage, landscaping, gra&iﬂggﬁfili and restnm&s,_

Total cosu $02,880.00 -~ 50% from LWLF -

440.00,

- Lrestmont Fark - to he- deve?eced with’ twa baskethal? caur&,
meitiple purpose court, use of rastroom facilities, trails, plenie.
'tat1es wad orea, ovens, sitiing area for elderly, sne]terﬁ%ﬁs& {21,

R R ».zlut.:i'f""'ae,‘}‘i‘ Eqﬁ‘i;}mﬁﬁt aﬂd Sﬂ?bbﬁi% ?ﬁﬁ?de

b st $40,000 = w2 From LHCF. $20,000

‘Sﬁuthaa t Park = acqaimftieﬁ ﬂ? Spprovtmetely 9 C80res 3@@&%& ot
fﬁ 93?{ HouTes @E*%%
a sofiball figld,
trail system for walkway and %iayc?es, shaiter, tot lot, %@aratgs,

the sast vorder of the Hogers farm ext&ﬁﬁ ng
o Heoniteclaiv Avenva, Development to inciuds

equipment, plenic avea, benches and tabies.

Yotal cost $§72,780.00 - Acquisition $38,480.00, site deveﬁﬁmvant -

£34,200.00 - 4%% o¥ cost 36,.380.00 from LYCF

Trail system from Henderson Street to High Street - to be spprox~
imaeﬂéy tive ft. wide with saven ft. right-of- Vﬁy for pedasirians

ang bisycia

Total cost £75,000.00 « 50% from LMCF - 7, 500 0o

Tennis Court 1ighbb - Fiye %wyan Fark tennis courts to be %igﬁte&
Wwith guartz type lights that will be available every evenismg unti!

11:00 P .M, Will go off sutomatically with & timer.
Total cost 510,000.00 - 50% From LWCF -~ $5,000.00

Hichland Village - Parke Sguare ~'par% land donated to the gity
a tew yaars agoe by owners of Parke Square Apartments.
will inciude trails, shelter, nlay equipmeat,

tet lot, picnic area, ruiti-purpose court.

Total casﬁ $20,000.900, 50% frem LWCF - $10,000.00

Frank Southeprn Centey - renovation will include removal of in-
tarnal Walis of center and ?@wmmda?iﬁg to include, new firepntace,
first aid room, locker room for personnel, ticket booth, skate-
room, custodial storage, csﬁcESa%gn, skate storage, hea+1n§ and

Tights.
Total cost iés G00.00 - m1% from bond issue.

§ﬁar%a Complex - acquisition of forty acres.

and baiifields,

10 be dey@}apad
Wwith Tovur 11tile Teague ballifields, (cloverleaf shaped) resiropoms,
storage, concession, parking Jot, tandscaping, tighting for area

Total cost $366,960 - 50% from LHCF - $183,480.00

Ferk Ridge Fast - acguisition of an addiitional 4 1/2 acres to
the east of the existing pavrk and access from the Bell
Building., 7Yoo be developed will be a tot lot, piay e&uiﬁmeni,

,500.00
@iﬁpmeﬁt £22,000.00

apparatys eguipment, landscaping,. ate.
Total cost - $63,000.00 - 50% from LUCF §21
Avguisition cost -~ $471,000.00, site dey

Park Ridoe Mest - 6CQJ?*€*?uﬂ 5 two Jots and to he developad
with & totf 1pf, play equipment, shelter, spparatus

tandscaping and s{te impraeemwﬁte

Aeguisition cost §16,100.90, site fmprovement.~ $48,700.00

ruct M$}ﬁt“ﬂ g
sible s

ﬁﬂ;r?@ns r
. Pog

P
of:
arzior area
t

arag,

Lascades Park - acoguisiii{on of land along old #37,

a5 gpen space and developmant ;n& tmprovoments to the parking
and plenicing an upger hfﬁudﬁ . -
Tetal cost 564,800.00 LWCF &ﬁ%-m $32,800.00

ﬁ bﬁ iegoed from Indiane University and davelop-~
st g 4

play soeipment,

Development
softhall field,

Telephone

equipment,

ta be left



PARK & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Proposed Bond Issue

The fellowing statistics is based on the propused Park and
Recreation Bond ip the amount of %$550,000. The figures are
based on estimates of previous beonds that have beenjapproved
~in the past few years., Exact figures can only be computated
at the time of bids and the actual sale of the bonds.

Total Bond Proposal {$550,000) : $550,000.00

Length of Time for Bond 10 years
Rate for Zond Sale {Figure of last bond solid) - 3.75%
Payment Rate yeariy |
Estimated Principal- {1974)  55,000.00
Estimated Interest (1874) 20,625.09
Additional Rate for Bond o : .05
Estimated cost per preoperty owner for
approximately a %21,000 home - rates
based on 1/3 of assessment or $7,000.
1973 Park & Recreafion rate A2
1673 City rate ' 3.44
"1973 Bloomington Twp. rate 1%13?
11.4

1973 Perry Twp. rate

The estmated increase due to the bond will be approximately .05,

AT Tr b A L 3 K0 -8 LS by




PROJECT BUDGET | _<BU&QET 1TEMS ] FUNDING .
BUILDING SITE BLQUISITION BLOOVINGTOM _~ " LMCF |

Y, Hest Ninth Strast €5 ,360 | T D 33,150 |

2. Hest S1de Center 47,000 47,000 | | . 47,600

% fascades Athletis Fields 92,88 | | 92,800 | £8 448 45,440

4. Crestesnt Park 43,000 _ f%iﬂf}%’}f} - ' 00 zﬁméi}_ﬁ '

8 .%%iéieaat Park 72,780 S 34,300 - 3848 oL E90 35,380

&, Trall (High to Henderson) 15,000 18,000 ‘ 7,500 7,500

7. Tennis Court Lighis | ' %ﬂslﬁﬁi} , | 10,0060 o | 5,000 QFGGG

2, Highland ViTlage 20,000 20,000 © 10,000 10,000 |

3. Frark Southern Center 45,000 45,000 - 25,300 | |

1. Spors Complex 366,950 246,960 120,000 183,580 183.480 _- o
1. Pavk Rigge East 63,000 © o a2.000 41,000 31,500 BB~ R '
12. Park Ridge West . 30,200 20,000 18,200 15,100 15,100 o
13, Cascades Park 58,800 | 82,700 16,180 28,000 29,400

14, HMeintenanca Ruilding - 25,000 25,000 o 25,060 |

15, University 000 om0 35,080

STOTALS 968,000  M7,000 220 225,780  SS0000. . gt ol



-F -

i ' Mr. Wilson noted that the cost of the bond issue
' for a family with a $21,000 housse would be
about 55¢ per week. -

Councilman De St. Croix mowed that -
the council approve and lend its

full support to the proposed bond

issue. Coun011man Davis seconded

ﬁhe mation.

Counselor Raegester noted that this
notion was not to be construed as

a substitute for the formal bdrdinance
that is required before the bona 1srhe
can qo 1n%0 effect

”-The council annrcvnd Councilman De &£t. Croix's
motion by a unanimous voice vote,

-In response to a question from the council
concerning adstluﬁal expenses involved

in the department's budget with this bond
issue, Mr., Wilson said tlkt some. of the . : I
added expznges had already been put in this ' f
1973 budget on the assumption that the

bond issue would have been farther zlong

and some expenses would be incurred this vear.
He maid there is currentlv a 3/4 time sports
director and he would think this should be '
increased to one full-time position. He

said he touqht one or two mors maintenance
people micht be needed. He noted that this
year the county put in $40,000 case into the
city parks program and for support of sumnmer
wrograms. '

Councilman Fix agked myx. Wilson to do a s»not
.check of people coming in from outside the

city to use the facilities - bkall teams

‘and little leagues - of the city park department.
Mr, Wilson said hes could do this. :

NONE. PETITIONS AND
' COMMUNICATIONS

Tita Hodenfield, Alde to the Board of REPORTS FROY OFFICIAL
Public Works, addreassed the Council: BOARDS AND COMMIESIONS
63,000 paper bags have arrivad and are

for sale at the water office and Stonebelt.

Bags weare left this week when trash wes

picked up. The standards for the bags Board of Public Works
are on order

Behen: The City should advise businesses that
sell garbage cans that they will soon be illegal.

this time recommending
compulsory, We will give
then notice when change over completely. The bags
will be supplied retail merchants as well.
The . firat council meoting in June, the Board of

io Works will have a repoxt on complaint
procedures.

Tim: We are not
that use of bags

OEU'B“
O ®m ¢F

o
e

The paper rﬂcyc;lrg program is going very slowly.

Only one in twanty homes is participating. The - S
tonage mugt incresase before %twnrnclt can be idnvolved with the "
City'in this proisct again. Costs for the program per wWeek

are £125.00. ﬂhﬁy are relatively stable. Right now the

ity is subsidizing half the costs. b




Mr. Hodenfield also reported that public
4 »ezvice indiana is having an exhibit

- CI Streei 'abfing in Plainfield -

there will & = g ! move on Wednesday,_
June 6, 1973, to s=e & taaapgt 3
new fangled lights. The trip wril
Wadnesday evening.

Councilman De Bt, Croix moved that th
meating be adijourned. Couciallman b er:z_ Z0n
- seconded the mtoin., The motion was carried
S by a unanimous voics wvote,

The meeting was adjourned at 3 40 p.m., E.S.T

T

?) w}m ”F"W—ZLQ}K'@M

Chd lotte 7. Zistlow,

R

C cuuc-mﬁ&&am
ARTTEST .

%u« O//(:f”/s A R

iny G. Lﬁ%‘j cretary




BUDGET TRANSFERS

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Common. Council of the City of
Bloemington, Indiana, that the_City”COQtrbller of saidrgitg may

adjust the appropriations of the following budgets, to-wit:

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS |
~ FROM: #11 Salaries & Wages | $5,000.,00

TO : #33 Institutional § Medical $1,000.00
#¥24 Printing § Advertising - 4,000.00

BOARD OF PUBLIC SAFETY

CFROMy  #21  Transportation & Communication §. 200.060
TO : #£36  Office Suppiies § 50,00
#11 Personnel ' 156.00

WS

/:) 1 A e 1(’ 7{_{9
f‘ ] AY \
o (T 200
Charlottes 1. Zietlow, President
Common Council, City of Bloomington

Francis x. :cCloskevy, Hayor§7“
City of Bloomington, Indian:

APPROVED CEErEl

&

[EISANS N O E A 1)

-




Lhe

BE IT HER FY RESGLVE? by thefCommon Council Qf the City of
Bloomington, Indiana, that the Gentroller of said City is hereby
P -empowered to make the folliowing iﬁvestment into Government
g "~ Securities yielding the highest Yéte of intefest'obtainaﬁié;

consistent with safety, to-wit:

FUND AMOUNT MATURITY DATE

Water Bond & Interest Fund $800,000.00 6 months

//\/’!

Ll gtie

Angj SR % > Q* -
avlotte 1. L16t ow rr651aent

L@mmon Council, €ity of Bioomington

L ;2£%i4ﬂié;; Zf'fz%iyczglﬁiﬁ/.

Francis X, icCloskey, *Mavgr
City of Bloomington, Indisgna

Adopted: ey
Uate 4




i i DA e Ao T

WHEREAS%;the Envircnmental Quality and Conservation
Commission has found that Lake Monroe furnishes more than
70% of Bloomington's water supply and,

. WHEREAS, current sewage discharge into the North Fork of
Salt Creek by the City of Nashville flows intm Lake Monroe and,

WHEREAS, numerous private and public individual treatment
plants discharge sewage into Lake Monroe and,

WHEREAS, the life and quality og Lake Monroe is being
seriously endangered by the curren it effluent 1nput and,

WHEREAS, the effect of minimum standards of secondary treatment
of effluent q'scnargad into Lake Monroe upon sustaining Lake
Monroe as a suitabls scurce of water supply for all or part of
four counties has not been reeolvpd and

WHEREAS, United States dgencies and Indiana agencies have spent
and have budgeted large sumsz of public monieés for fish and wildlife
developments and for wildlife refuges and,

_ WHEREAS, the U.S. Forest Service has proposed the establishment of
a Wildnerness area adjacent to Lake MOnroe and,

WHEREAS, the develcpmental'projects adjacent to Lake Monros:
are of ahighly controversial nature and,

. WHEREAS, the qulon V Administrative Director of the
Environmental Protection Agency has within his jurisdictional
powers the abilitv to reguest a full and public hearing before
issuing a NPDES (National Pollution Discharge Elimination
System)}) permit,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Common Council of the
City of BLoomington, Indiana, rescuests the Administrative
Director of Region V of the Environmental - Protection Agency
to hold full and public hearings before issuling each and evary
NPDES permit to discharge effluent into Lake Honroe or into
Salt Creek abcve or below the Lake Monroe Dam.

. : X .
fﬁi : —— . §.i .
O E T e
Charlotte T. Zietlow
Council - President

;;;@ﬂkmm;a.Zf ﬁ??CCZZLJZaW

Francgs X. McCloesksy, Mayordj

adopted: May 17, 1873




